
DIOCESAN OFFIC E 

P.O. Box 2005 
Bunbury WA 6231 

Telephone: 089721 0500 
Facsimile : 089721 3216 
Free Call: 1£30001 G 702 

WABUNB 

E·mail : diocese@bunburycathollc.org.au 

Ms Emma Sullivan 
Special Counsel 
Crown Solicitor' s Office 
GPO Box 25 
SYDNEY NSW 200 I 

Dear Ms Sullivan 

Father Denis McAlinden 

Thank you for your letter of 18th February 20 I 3 requesting information relating to 
child sexual abuse allegations in the Catholic Diocese of Maitland-Newcastle. 

I can confirm that the Diocese of Bunbury cannot find any documentation with regard 
to complaints, misdemeaners etc in relation to Father Denis McAlinden. Nor can it 
find any documentation regarding suspicions of child sexual abuse. 

The Diocese of Bun bury has no documentation regarding communications between 
the Diocese of Geraldton, the Police, nor the Maitland-Newcastle Diocese. 

I am enclosing with this letter all documentation held on our files, including the 
'Bishop's file' , relating to Father McAlinden during the period he served in the 
Diocese of Bunbury. 

Should you require any further information please let me know. 

Yours sincerely 

Most Rev Gerard J Holohan 
Bishop of Bun bury 

28th February 2013 

Encs 
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21 july 1992 

Dear Father McAlinden 

WABUNB 
Bishop's HouSe 
3 Brend-tor Street 

Address mail to· 
1'.0 . Box 1084 
Bunbury 6230. W A. 

Telephone (097) 21 801 6 

Now that the dreadful legal actions have been put t o a 
favourable conclusion I welcome you back to pastoral 
activity. 

I have kept Bishop Clarke informed of the outcome of 
the case and of course he shares our relief . 

Nothing to the contrary having been said I presume 
his permission for you to continue to work in Bunbury 
is included in his open permission of October 7th 1988. 

I now appoint you as "locum tenens" to the Mt Barker / 
Denmark Parishes. When Father Michael Dziedzic returns 
I would like you to take care of the Parish of Denmark 
on a temporary basis. 

Denmark is a parish (tiny though it is) in its own right 
and has had Priestly services from Mt Barker and pastoral 
care and supervision from Deacon Terry Quinn. I would 
ask you to work on a co-pastor basis with the Deacon. 
Certain local independence has been achieved and as in the 
long term a Priest wil l probably not be permanently there 
I wish the present structures to remain . 

We can talk about this in detail but I put it here so 
that it will be on record. 

May God bless and strengthen you . 

Yours sincerely in Christ 

Bishop of Bunbury 
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JlI Oct.ober 1991 

To Fr Denn i s McAlledin 
c/- Pr i est~ Flats 
Little Sisters of the Poor 
RawlIns Street 
GLENDALOUGII 
~ 
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'YY~~ 

Board and Lodging from 9/09/91 - 22/09/91 $250.00 
250.00 II " II from 23/09/91 - 6110191 

$500.00 
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